

No. 22-1074

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GEORGE SHEETZ,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

COUNTY OF EL DORADO, CALIFORNIA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Court of Appeal of California,  
Third Appellate District**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE BAY AREA  
COUNCIL IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

KATHARINE T. VAN DUSEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
SARAH E. PETERSON  
Coblentz Patch Duffy & Bass LLP  
One Montgomery Street  
Suite 3000  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
Telephone: 415.391.4800  
ef-ktv@cpdb.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Bay Area Council*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . . ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE . . . . . 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . . 2

ARGUMENT . . . . . 3

I. California state courts afford no meaningful  
judicial review of the impact fees that local  
jurisdictions impose on development projects. . . 3

    A. California state courts have eliminated the  
    ability to bring as-applied challenges under  
    federal law to particular fees. . . . . 3

    B. California state courts have eliminated the  
    ability to bring as-applied challenges under  
    state law to particular fees. . . . . 5

    C. California state courts have nearly  
    eliminated the ability to bring facial  
    challenges to fee schedules. . . . . 8

II. The lack of a judicial check on impact fees has  
    led to excessively high fees in many California  
    jurisdictions and extreme variations among  
    California jurisdictions. . . . . 10

CONCLUSION. . . . . 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>616 Croft Ave., LLC v. City of W. Hollywood</i> , 207 Cal.Rptr.3d 729 (Cal. Ct. App. 2016) . . .	6, 7, 8
<i>AMCAL Chico LLC v. Chico Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 270 Cal.Rptr.3d 868 (Cal. Ct. App. 2020) . . . . .	7
<i>Boatworks, LLC v. City of Alameda</i> , 247 Cal.Rptr.3d 159 (Cal. Ct. App. 2019) . . .	9, 10
<i>Cal. Building Industry Ass’n v. City of San Jose</i> , 351 P.3d 974 (Cal. 2015). . . . .	4
<i>Cresta Bella, LP v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 160 Cal.Rptr.3d 437 (Cal. Ct. App. 2013) . . . . .	7
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994). . . . .	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 10
<i>Ehrlich v. City of Culver City</i> , 911 P.2d 429 (Cal. 1996). . . . .	4, 6
<i>Home Builders Ass’n of Tulare/Kings Counties, Inc.</i> <i>v. City of Lemoore</i> , 112 Cal.Rptr.3d 7 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010) . . . . .	9, 10
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013). . . . .	3
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987). . . . .	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6
<i>San Remo Hotel L.P. v. City &amp; Cnty. of San</i> <i>Francisco</i> , 41 P.3d 87 (Cal. 2002). . . . .	4, 6

*Sheetz v. County of El Dorado*,  
300 Cal.Rptr.3d 308 (Cal. Ct. App. 2022) . . . . . 9

*Tanimura & Antle Fresh Foods, Inc. v. Salinas  
Union High Sch. Dist.*,  
246 Cal.Rptr.3d 622 (Cal. Ct. App. 2019) . . . . . 7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Peter N. Brown et al., *A Short Overview of  
Development Impact Fees*, League of California  
Cities, 5 (2003), [https://impactfees.com/  
publications%20pdf/CA\\_Brown2003.pdf](https://impactfees.com/publications%20pdf/CA_Brown2003.pdf) . . . . . 4

City of Berkeley, *Development Fees and  
Affordability Requirements (2023)*,  
[https://berkeleyca.gov/sites/default/files/docum  
ents/List%20of%20devt%20fees%20rev%20082  
923.pdf](https://berkeleyca.gov/sites/default/files/documents/List%20of%20devt%20fees%20rev%20082923.pdf). . . . . 5

City of Cupertino, *Fees Effective September 17,  
2023, Schedule B - Engineering (2023)*,  
[https://www.cupertino.org/home/showpublishe  
ddocument/33517/638312341128830000](https://www.cupertino.org/home/showpublisheddocument/33517/638312341128830000) . . . . . 5

City of Menlo Park, *6th Cycle Housing Element:  
2023 - 2031*, 236 (2023)  
[https://menlopark.gov/files/sharedassets/public  
/v1/community-development/documents/  
projects/housing-element-update/housing-  
element-updated-20231103-clean-copy-  
version.pdf](https://menlopark.gov/files/sharedassets/public/v1/community-development/documents/projects/housing-element-update/housing-element-updated-20231103-clean-copy-version.pdf). . . . . 12

City of Oakland, *2023-2031 Housing Element Update*, 72 (2022) [https://cao-94612.s3.us-west-2.amazonaws.com/documents/Appendix-F-Housing-Constraints\\_11.28.22.pdf](https://cao-94612.s3.us-west-2.amazonaws.com/documents/Appendix-F-Housing-Constraints_11.28.22.pdf). . . . . 13

City of San Francisco, San Francisco Citywide Development Impact Fee Register (2022), [https://sfplanning.org/sites/default/files/forms/Impact\\_Fee\\_Schedule.pdf](https://sfplanning.org/sites/default/files/forms/Impact_Fee_Schedule.pdf) . . . . . 5

City of San Jose, Departmental Fees and Charges (2022), <https://www.sanjoseca.gov/home/showpublisheddocument/85581/637874569599970000>. . . . . 5

City of Walnut Creek, *2023-2031 Housing Element*, 173 (2023) [https://walnutcreek\\_redesign.prod.govaccess.org/home/showdocument?id=30730](https://walnutcreek_redesign.prod.govaccess.org/home/showdocument?id=30730). . . 13

Cities Association of Santa Clara County, *Constraints Survey Data Summary 2022*, <https://citiesassociation.org/documents/constraints-survey-data-summary-2022/>. . . . . 12

Sarah Mawhorter et al., *It All Adds Up: the Cost of Housing Develop Fees in Seven California Cities*, Turner Center for Housing Innovation UC Berkeley (2018), [https://turnercenter.berkeley.edu/wp-content/uploads/pdfs/Development\\_Fees\\_Report\\_Final\\_2.pdf](https://turnercenter.berkeley.edu/wp-content/uploads/pdfs/Development_Fees_Report_Final_2.pdf) . . . . 5, 12

Hayley Raetz et al., *Residential Impact Fees in California: Current Practices and Policy Considerations to Improve Implementation of Fees Governed by the Mitigation Fee Act*, Turner Center for Housing Innovation UC Berkeley (2019), [https://turnercenter.berkeley.edu/wp-content/uploads/pdfs/Residential\\_Impact\\_Fees\\_in\\_California\\_August\\_2019.pdf](https://turnercenter.berkeley.edu/wp-content/uploads/pdfs/Residential_Impact_Fees_in_California_August_2019.pdf) . . . . . 11
